
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-82

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL-WEST VOLUSIA, INC.,
a Florida not-for-profit corporation,

Appellant/Petitioner,

vs.

NEWS-JOURNAL CORPORATION,

Appellee/Respondent.

ON REVIEW OF A CERTIFIED QUESTION
OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE FROM
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIFTH DISTRICT

**AMENDED
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,
THE FLORIDA SOCIETY OF NEWSPAPER EDITORS,
FLORIDA TODAY, THE PALM BEACH POST,
THE PENSACOLA NEWS JOURNAL,
THE ST. PETERSBURG TIMES,
AND THE SUN-SENTINEL**

Robert Rivas
Florence Snyder Rivas
RIVAS & RIVAS
311 S. Calhoun St., Suite 206
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 412-0306
COUNSEL FOR AMICI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICI 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THIS COURT HAS ALREADY DECIDED AGAINST
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL'S POSITION 3

II. IN LIGHT OF THE SUNSHINE AMENDMENT,
EXEMPTIONS FROM OPEN GOVERNMENT ARE SUBJECT
TO EXACTING JUDICIAL REVIEW 7

III. WHEN FLORIDA VOTERS ADOPT AN AMENDMENT
TO ENSURE THEIR SUBSTANTIVE CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS, THE COURTS OF THIS STATE ENFORCE THE
PEOPLE'S WILL VIGOROUSLY, AND THIS COURT
SHOULD DO LIKEWISE IN THIS CASE 10

IV. THE HISTORY OF THE SUNSHINE AMENDMENT
DEMONSTRATES THAT THE PEOPLE OF THIS STATE
INTENDED FOR THEIR COURTS TO ENFORCE IT 17

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Constitutional provisions</u>	<u>Page No(s)</u>
U.S. Const. Amend. I	12-14
Art. I, § 1, Fla. Const.	17
Art. I, § 23, Fla. Const.	10-13, 20, 19
Art. I, § 24, Fla. Const.	passim
Art. III, § 1, Fla. Const.	8
<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page No(s)</u>
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	9
<i>Board of Education v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	14
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	14
<i>Halifax Hospital Medical Center v. News-Journal Corp.</i> , 724 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1999)	3-7
<i>In re Guardianship of Browning</i> , 568 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1990)	12
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 1989)	13
<i>Locke v. Hawkes</i> , 16 Fla. L. Weekly S716, 16 Media L. Rptr. 1522, vacated on rehearing, 595 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1992)	22-24, 21-24, 27
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803)	10
<i>Marston v. Gainesville Sun Publishing Co., Inc.</i> , 341 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	18
<i>McPherson v. Flynn</i> , 397 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1981)	8
<i>Memorial Hospital-West Volusia, Inc. v. News-Journal Corp.</i> , 729 So.2d 3737 (Fla. 1999)	3,7
<i>Monroe County v. Pigeon Key Historical Park, Inc.</i> , 647 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	18-19
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	16

<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	10
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	14
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	13-14
<i>Stall v. State</i> , 570 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1990)	19-20
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	10, 15-17
<i>Wait v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 372 So. 2d 420 (Fla. 1979)	15,20
<i>Winfield v. Division of Pari-Mutuel Wagering</i> , 477 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1985)	11-13, 17

Statutes

Page No(s)

§ 119.011, Fla. Stat. (1995)	23
§ 119.15, Fla. Stat. (1995)	21
§ 395.3035, Fla. Stat. (1995)	passim
Ch. 5942, § 1, Laws of Fla. (1909)	18
Ch. 67-125, § 7, Laws of Fla. (1967)	18
Ch. 67-356, § 1, Laws of Fla. (1967)	18
Ch. 84-298, § 8, Laws of Fla. (1984)	21

Legislative materials

Page No(s)

Journals of the Florida House and Senate	25-27
Fla. H. Rep. Comm. Governmental Operations, <i>Final Bill Analysis and Economic Impact Statement</i> <i>of CS/CS/HJR 1727, 863, and 2035</i>	19
Fla. Sen. Staff Analysis and Economic Impact Statement, SJR 1288	24-25

Books and journals

Page No(s)

9 Writings of James Madison (G. Hunt ed. 1910)	10
--	----

William J. Brennan, Jr., <i>The Supreme Court and the Meiklejohn Interpretation of the First Amendment</i> , 79 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1965)	14-15
Patricia A. Dore, <i>Of Rights Lost and Gained</i> , 6 Fla. St. U.L. Rev. 610 (1978)	19-20
Patricia A. Gleason and Joslyn Wilson, <i>The Florida Constitution's Open Government Amendments: Article I, Section 24 and Article III, Section 4(E) – Let the Sunshine In!</i> , 18 Nova L. Rev. 973 (1994)	9,24
Harry Kalven, Jr., <i>The New York Times Case: A Note On "The Central Meaning of the First Amendment,"</i> 1964 Sup. Ct. Rev. 191	15
Thomas R. McSwain, <i>The Sun Rises on the Florida Legislature: The Constitutional Amendment on Open Legislative Meetings</i> , 19 Fla. St. U.L. Rev. 307 (1991)	19-20
Robert Rivas, <i>Access to 'Private' Documents Under the Public Records Act</i> , 15 Nova L. Rev. 1229 (1992)	22
Kara M. Tollet, <i>The Sunshine Amendment of 1992: An Analysis of the Constitutional Guarantee of Access to Public Records</i> , 20 Fla. St. U. Law Rev. 525 (1992)	21, 23-25
Steven J. Uhlfelder and Billy Buzzett, <i>Constitution Revision Commission: A Retrospective and Prospective Sketch</i> , 71 Fla B.J. 22, 24 (Apr. 1997)	20
Steven J. Uhlfelder and Robert A. McNeely, <i>The 1978 Constitution Revision Commission: Florida's Blueprint for Change</i> , 18 Nova L. Rev. 1489 (1994)	20,22
Barry Richard and Richard Grosso, <i>A Return to Sunshine: Florida Sunsets Open Government Exemptions</i> , 13 Fla. St. U.L. Rev. 705 (1985)	21
